1	State of Arkansas	A 7011	4 05		NT 4004				
2	78th General Assembly	A Bill	AC'.	l' 886 (	)F 1991				
3	3 Regular Session, 1991 HOUSE BILL								
4	By: Joint Budget Committee								
5									
6									
7	For A	n Act To Be En	titled						
8	"AN ACT TO MAKE AN APPROP	PRIATION FOR PER	RSONAL SER	VICES AND					
9	OPERATING EXPENSES FOR TH	HE DEPARTMENT OF	F LABOR -						
10	EMPLOYMENT SECURITY DIVIS	SION FOR THE BIR	ENNIAL PER	.IOD					
11	ENDING JUNE 30, 1993; ANI	FOR OTHER PURI	POSES."						
12									
13	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASS	EMBLY OF THE ST	TATE OF AR	KANSAS:					
14									
15	SECTION 1.1.1 REGULAR SAL	ARIES - OPERATI	ONS. The	re is herel	ру				
16	established for the Department of	of Labor - Emplo	yment Sec	urity Divi	sion for the				
17	1991-93 biennium, the following	maximum number	of regula	r employees	s whose				
18	salaries shall be governed by the	e provisions of	the Unif	orm Classi:	fication and				
19	Compensation Act (Arkansas Code §§21-5-201 et seq.), or its successor, and all								
20	laws amendatory thereto. Provid	led, however, th	at any po	sition to v	which a				
21	specific maximum annual salary i	s set out herei	n in doll	ars, shall	be exempt				
22	from the provisions of said Unif	orm Classificat	ion and C	ompensation	n Act. All				
23	persons occupying positions auth	orized herein a	re hereby	governed l	by the				
24	provisions of the Regular Salari	es Procedures a	nd Restri	ctions Act	(Arkansas				
25	Code §21-5-101), or its successor	or.							
26									
27				Maximum	Annual				
28			Maximum	Salary	Rate				
29	Item Class		No. of	Fiscal	Years				
30	No. Code Title		<u>Employees</u>	1991-92	1992-93				
31	(1) 9926 ESD ADMINISTRATOR		1	\$ 74,755	\$ 78,492				
32	(2) 9624 ESD DEPUTY ADMINISTRAT	'OR	1	\$ 61,412					
33	(3) 7023 ESD DIR OFFICE FIELD C	PS	1	\$ 55,789	\$ 58,578				
34	(4) 7024 ESD DIR OFC FIN MGMT/A	DMIN SVCS	1	\$ 55,789	\$ 58,578				
35	(5) 7027 ESD CHIEF COUNSEL/OFC	LEGAL SVCS	1	\$ 55,789	\$ 58,578				
36	(6) 7026 ESD DIR UNEMPLOYMENT &	TRAIN SVCS	1	\$ 55,789	\$ 58,578				

1	(7)	7025	ESD DIRECTOR OFFICE U I	1	\$ 55,789	\$ 58,578
2	(8)	9928	ESD CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD OF REVIEW	1	\$ 44,840	\$ 47,082
3	(9)	053Z	ESD DIR INTERNAL AUDIT & SECURITY	1	GRADE	26
4		827Z	DATA PROCESSING CENTER MANAGER	1		
5	(10)	R170	ATTORNEY SPECIALIST	1	GRADE	25
6	(11)	711Z	ESD DIVISION CHIEF	10	GRADE	24
7		710Z	ESD AREA OPERATIONS CHIEF	5		
8		R036	ATTORNEY	8		
9		D064	SR SYSTEMS PROGRAMMER	1		
10		716Z	ESD ASSISTANT DIRECTOR	1		
11	(12)	D046	SYSTEMS APPLICATIONS SUPERVISOR	5	GRADE	23
12	(13)	D124	LEAD PROGRAMMER/ANALYST	4	GRADE	22
13		A032	AGENCY FISCAL MANAGER	1		
14		V042	GENERAL SERVICES MANAGER	1		
15		744Z	ESD EQUAL OPPORTUNITY MANAGER	1		
16		795Z	ESD MANAGER II	16		
17		D106	DATA PROCESSING OPERATIONS MANAGER	1		
18		717Z	ESD PERSONNEL MANAGER	1		
19		D038	SYSTEMS PROGRAMMER	2		
20	(14)	A104	TAX AUDITOR SUPERVISOR	1	GRADE	21
21		D036	SR PROGRAMMER/ANALYST	23		
22		799Z	ESD MANAGER I	11		
23		800A	ACCOUNTING SUPV II	6		
24		D010	DATA BASE ANALYST	2		
25		R111	ESD PROGRAM OPERATIONS MANAGER	15		
26		V080	MGR PURCHASING & PROPERTY MGT	1		
27	(15)	A056	INTERNAL AUDITOR	3	GRADE	20
28		C018	ESD COMMUNICATIONS & MEDIA OFFICER	1		
29		R426	ESD RESEARCH & ANALYSIS MGR	5		
30		A036	FIELD AUDITOR SUPERVISOR	6		
31		R266	MANAGEMENT PROJECT ANALYST II	7		
32		Y116	MAINTENANCE SYSTEMS SUPV	1		
33		A006	ACCOUNTING SUPV I	2		
34	(16)	A122	ACCOUNTING SERVICES REP I	1	GRADE	19
35		A154	ESD FIELD TAX REP III	7		

1		R059	ESD APPEALS REFEREE	15	
2		R030	ASST PERSONNEL MANAGER	1	
3		R344	ESD SATELLITE OFFICE SUPERVISOR	8	
4		Y031	ESD PRINT SHOP SUPERVISOR	2	
5		R086	CIVIL RIGHTS COORDINATOR	2	
6		R168	GRANTS COORDINATOR II	1	
7		E074	TRAINING REPRESENTATIVE	4	
8	(17)	D034	PROGRAMMER ANALYST	35	GRADE 18
9		X355	ESD U I INVESTIGATOR II	12	
10		A070	ESD FIELD TAX REP II	27	
11		R169	ESD EMPLOYMENT SERVICES REP	8	
12		R264	MANAGEMENT PROJECT ANALYST I	25	
13		X310	ESD TECHNICIAN II	22	
14		D032	JR SYSTEMS PROGRAMMER	2	
15		R048	BUDGET SPECIALIST	4	
16		A111	ACCOUNTANT	17	
17		R237	ESD PROGRAM SUPERVISOR	59	
18		D129	DATA PROCESSING COORDINATOR	1	
19		R327	ESD RESEARCH & ANALYSIS ANALYST	22	
20		V040	PURCHASE AGENT II/PURCHASE AGENT	1	
21		W030	RECORDS MANAGEMENT ANALYST II	1	
22		G028	BUILDING PLANT MAINTENANCE SUPV II	1	
23	(18)	D061	TELEPROCESSING MONITOR	2	GRADE 17
24		R162	STATISTICIAN/STATISTICIAN II	1	
25		R257	ESD INTERVIEWER II	299	
26		X312	ESD TECHNICIAN I	5	
27		K040	ESD UNIT SUPERVISOR II	7	
28		X353	ESD U I INVESTIGATOR I	1	
29		D018	DATA PROCESSING SUPERVISOR I	3	
30		R010	ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT II	8	
31		Y055	JOURNEYMAN ELECTRICIAN	1	
32		A055	ESD FIELD TAX REPRESENTATIVE I	3	
33		R190	PERSONNEL OFFICER II	1	
34	(19)	К044	ESD UNIT SUPERVISOR I	8	GRADE 16
35	(20)	D005	COMPUTER OPERATOR II	6	GRADE 15

-		D050		0.5	
1			ESD INTERVIEWER I	25	
2			ACCOUNTING TECHNICIAN II	3	
3		R009	ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT I	1	
4		V039	PURCHASE AGENT I/ASST PURCHASE AGEN	1	
5		A063	PAYROLL OFFICER	1	
6		K011	ADMIN SUPPORT SUPERVISOR	8	
7		K105	REPRO EQUIP OPR SUPV	2	
8		V051	STOREROOM SUPV/STORE SUPV	1	
9	(21)	X336	ESD CLAIMS ADJUDICATOR	25	GRADE 14
10		K041	EXECUTIVE SECY/ADMINISTRATIVE SECY	10	
11		К079	MICRO-PHOTOGRAPHER SUPERVISOR	1	
12		K117	MEDICAL OR LEGAL SECRETARY	7	
13	(22)	A012	ESD ACCOUNTING CLERK	6	GRADE 13
14		D114	DATA PROCESSING PROD SCHEDULER	2	
15		K153	SECRETARY II	36	
16	(23)	К039	DOCUMENT EXAMINER II	28	GRADE 12
17		К115	STATISTICIAN ASST II/STATISTICIAN I	2	
18		X330	ESD CLAIMS ADJUDICATOR TRAINEE	1	
19		К089	PERSONNEL ASSISTANT	1	
20	(24)	K155	SECRETARY I	9	GRADE 11
21	(25)	к037	DOCUMENT EXAMINER I	2	GRADE 10
22		к097	RECEPTIONIST	1	
23		V029	INVENTORY CONTROL CLERK	2	
24		W023	RECORDS CENTER OPERATOR II	2	
25		K006	DATA ENTRY SPECIALIST	14	
26	(26)	к077	MICRO-PHOTOGRAPHER II	2	GRADE 09
27		К065	MAIL OFFICER	2	
28	(27)	W021	RECORDS CENTER OPERATOR I	2	GRADE 07
29		К015	OFFICE CLERK	1	
30	(28)	G107	BLDG/EQUIP MAINT REPAIRMAN I	1	GRADE 06
31	(29)	G171	CUSTODIAL WRKR I	1	GRADE 03
32			MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES	975	
33					
34		SEC	FION 1.1.2 EXTRA HELP. There is her	eby author:	ized, for the

35 Department of Labor - Employment Security Division for the 1991-93 biennium,

1 the following maximum number of part-time or temporary employees, to be known 2 as "Extra Help", payable from funds appropriated herein for such purposes: 3 four hundred (400) temporary or part-time employees, when needed, at rates of 4 pay not to exceed those provided in the Uniform Classification and 5 Compensation Act, or its successor, for the appropriate classification. Any 6 of these positions utilized in a manner which are funded by federal sources 7 are specifically exempt from limitation of hours, either by Act or Regulation. 8 9 SECTION 1.1.3 APPROPRIATIONS - OPERATIONS. There is hereby 10 11 appropriated, to the Department of Labor - Employment Security Division, to be 12 payable from cash funds as defined by Arkansas Code 19-4-801 of the Department 13 of Labor - Employment Security Division, for personal services and operating 14 expenses of the Department of Labor - Employment Security Division for the 15 biennial period ending June 30, 1993, the following: 16 17 ITEM FISCAL YEARS 1991-92 18 NO. 1992-93 \$ 23,629,877 \$ 24,819,177 19 (01) REGULAR SALARIES 20 (02) EXTRA HELP 3,393,000 3,393,000 21 (03) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING 6,259,852 6,603,399 22 (04) OVERTIME 23 (05) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSES \$ 6,045,001 \$ 6,045,001 2.4 25 (B) CONF. & TRAVEL 226,000 226,000 (C) PROF. FEES 1,500,000 1,000,000 26 (D) CAPITAL OUTLAY 8,110,000 4,500,000 2.7 28 (E) DATA PROCESSING TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER. 15,881,001 11,771,001 29 30 (06) DISASTER RELIEF PAYMENTS 2,000,000 2,000,000 31 (07) TRAINING ALLOWANCES 10,000,000 10,000,000 PAY TO PART CONTRACTORS 10,000,000 32 (08) 10,000,000 33 (09) UI LOAN REPAYMENT ESD SPECIAL FUND 100,000 100,000 34 (10) 35 (11) FED. EMP. BENEFIT PAYMENTS 19,000,000 19,000,000

200,000,000 200,000,000 1 (12) U. I. BENEFITS - TAXABLE EMPLOYERS (13) U. I. BENEFITS - REIMBURSABLE EMPLOYERS 8,500,000 3 8,500,000 TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED 4 \$298,763,732 \$296,186,579 5 6 SECTION 1.1.4 "REED ACT FUNDS". There is hereby appropriated out of 7 funds made available to this State under Section 903 of the Social Security 8 Act, as amended, the sum of \$5,000,000, or so much thereof as may be 9 necessary, to be used, under the direction of the Employment Security 10 Division, for the purpose of construction and improvement of buildings, 11 rent/lease costs, acquisition of data processing equipment, acquisition of 12 land and/or for the payment of salaries and related benefits of local office 13 staff of the Employment Security Division for the biennial period ending June 14 30, 1993. 15 16 The amount obligated pursuant to this Act shall not exceed the amount by which 17 (a) the aggregate of the amounts transferred to the account of this State 18 pursuant to Section 903 of the Social Security Act exceeds (b) the aggregate 19 of the amounts used by this State and charged against the amounts transferred 20 to the account of this State. 21 22 SECTION 1.1.5 APPROPRIATIONS - ESD SPECIAL FUND. There is hereby 23 appropriated, to the Department of Labor - Employment Security Division, to be 24 payable from the Employment Security Special Fund, for the use of the 25 Department of Labor - Employment Security Division for the biennial period 26 ending June 30, 1993, the following: (A) For maintenance, repairs, equipment, furnishings, and upkeep of the 27 28 Administration Building and all other agency-owned buildings, and maintenance 29 of adjacent parking areas of the Department of Labor - Employment Security 30 Division, the sum of ......\$455,000. 31 (B) For the acquisition of buildings, acquisitions of land, construction 32 of buildings, and/or modification of existing buildings outside of the Pulaski 33 County area, the sum of ......\$200,000. (C) For rent of buildings, the sum of......\$ 96,708. 34 (D) For payment of special improvement district taxes, the sum of 35

1	\$ 1,000.							
2								
3	SECTION 1.1.6 APPROPRIATIONS - ANNUAL ASSESSMENT. There is hereby							
4	appropriated, to the Department of Labor - Employment Security Division, to be							
5	payable from the Employment Security Special Fund, for payment of annual							
6	assessment to maintain voting member rights in the Interstate Conference of							
7	Employment Security Agencies for the Department of Labor - Employment Security							
8	Division for the biennial period ending June 30, 1993, the following:							
9								
10	ITEM FISCAL YEARS							
11	NO. 1991-92 1992-93							
12	(01) ANNUAL ASSESSMENT <u>\$ 20,000</u> <u>\$ 20,000</u>							
13								
14	SECTION 1.1.7 APPROPRIATIONS - EXCESS UNEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS AND							
15	EXPENSES. There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Labor -							
16	Employment Security Division, to be payable from the Employment Security							
17	Special Fund, for payment of unemployment benefits and of expenses incurred in							
18	the administration of the Employment Security Law when such expenses exceed							
19	funds available from other sources for services performed and/or costs							
20	incurred in the administration of such law by the Department of Labor -							
21	Employment Security Division for the biennial period ending June 30, 1993, the							
22	following:							
23								
24	ITEM FISCAL YEARS							
25	NO. 1991-92 1992-93							
26	(01) PAYMENT/EXPENSES <u>\$ 4,000,000</u> <u>\$ 4,000,000</u>							
27								
28	SECTION 1.1.8 APPROPRIATIONS - JOB TRAINING PARTNERSHIP ACT. There is							
29	hereby appropriated, to the Department of Labor - Employment Security							
30	Division, to be payable from the federal funds as designated by the Chief							
31	Fiscal Officer of the State for grant payments of the Jobs Training							
32	Partnership Act by the Department of Labor - Employment Security Division for							
33	the biennial period ending June 30, 1993, the following:							
34								
35	ITEM FISCAL YEARS							

pal084

1	NO.		1991-92	1992-93							
2	(01) CRANT PAYMENTS	<u>\$47</u>	,400,000	\$ <del>52,100,000</del>							
3											
4	SECTION 1.1.9 APPROPRIATIONS. Th	ere is hereby a	ppropriated	, to the							
5	Department of Labor - Employment Securi	ty Division, to	be payable	from the							
6	Employment Security Advance Interest Trust Fund, to allow transfer of funds										
7	from the Employment Security Advance In	terest Trust Fu	and to the U	nemployment							
8	Insurance Trust Fund, for payment of unemployment insurance benefits, and to										
9	pay Unemployment Insurance Trust Fund l	oan interest, i	f needed, fo	or the							
10	biennial period ending June 30, 1993, t	he following:									
11											
12	ITEM		FISCAL	YEARS							
13	NO.		1991-92	1992-93							
14	(01) UI TRUST FUND TRANSFER	\$	750,000	750,000							
15	(02) LOAN INTEREST		1	1							
16	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	<u>\$</u>	750,001	750,001							
17											
18	SECTION 10. REGULAR SALARIES - H	AZARDOUS CHEMIC	CAL PROGRAM.	There is							
19	hereby established for the Department of	f Labor - Hazar	dous Chemic	al Program							
20	for the 1991-93 biennium, the following	maximum number	of regular	employees							
21	whose salaries shall be governed by the	provisions of	the Uniform								
22	Classification and Compensation Act (Ar	kansas Code §§2	21-5-201 et	seq.), or its							
23	successor, and all laws amendatory ther	eto. Provided,	however, t	hat any							
24	position to which a specific maximum and	nual salary is	set out here	ein in							
25	dollars, shall be exempt from the provi	sions of said U	niform Clas	sification							
26	and Compensation Act. All persons occu	pying positions	<del>-authorized</del>	herein are							
27	hereby governed by the provisions of the	e Regular Salar	ries Procedu	res and							
28	Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code §§21-5-	201), or its su	ccessor.								
29											
30			Maximum Ann	ıal							
31		Maximum	Salary Ra	te							
32	Item Class Title	No. Of	Fiscal year	rs							
33	No. Code	Employees	1991-92 19	92-93							
34	(1) HAZARDOUS CHEMICAL SUPV	1	GRADE 20								
35	(2) HAZARDOUS CHEMICAL TRAINERS	/									

```
GRADE 18
 1
              INSPECTORS
                                              4
             ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT II
 2 (3)
                                                          GRADE 17
 3
                MAXIMUM NO. OF EMPLOYEES
                                              6
 5
         SECTION 11. APPROPRIATIONS - HAZARDOUS CHEMICAL PROGRAM. There is
 6 hereby appropriated to the Department of Labor, to be payable from the
7 Department of Labor Fund Account, for personal services and operating expenses
 8 of the Department of Labor - Hazardous Chemical Program for the biennial
9 period ending June 30, 1993, the following:
10
11 ITEM
                                                        FISCAL YEARS
12 NO.
                                                    1991-92 1992-93
         REGULAR SALARIES
                                                  $ 116,139 $ 121,943
13 (01)
14 (02) PERSONAL SERVICES MATCHING
                                                     26,712
                                                                28,047
15 (03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION
16
         (A) OPER. EXPENSES $ 71,328
                                         $ 71,328
17
         (B) CONF. & TRAVEL 10,000
                                             5,000
         (C) PROF. FEES
18
                                     0
                                                 0
         (D) CAPITAL OUTLAY
                                28,240
                                             2,500
19
         (E) DATA PROCESSING 0
20
21
               TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.
                                                    109,568
                                                                 78,828
22
               TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED
                                                  $ 252,419
                                                              $ 228,818
23
          SECTION 12. REGULAR SALARIES - BLASTERS INSPECTION PROGRAM. There is
2.4
25 hereby established for the Department of Labor - Blasters Inspection Program
26 for the 1991-93 biennium, the following maximum number of regular employees
27 whose salaries shall be governed by the provisions of the Uniform
28 Classification and Compensation Act (Arkansas Code §§21-5-201 et seq.), or its
29 successor, and all laws amendatory thereto. Provided, however, that any
30 position to which a specific maximum annual salary is set out herein in
31 dollars, shall be exempt from the provisions of said Uniform Classification
32 and Compensation Act. All persons occupying positions authorized herein are
33 hereby governed by the provisions of the Regular Salaries Procedures and
34 Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code §21-5-101), or its successor.
35
```

pal084

1								Maxi	mum	Annual	
2						Maximu	m	Sa	lary	Rate	
3	Item	Cla	SS			No. Of		Fis	cal	years	
4	No.	Cod	e Tit.	le		Employ	rees	1991	-92	1992-93	<u> </u>
5	(1)		BLASTING	INSPEC	TOR SUPV	1		GR	ADE	20	
6	(2)		BLASTING	INSPEC	TOR	1		GR	ADE	19	
7			MAXIMUM 1	NO. OF	EMPLOYEES	2					
8											
9		SECTIO.	N 13. The	re is h	ereby appr	ropriate	d to	the Dep	artm	ent of I	abor, to
10	be pay	able f	rom the De	partmen	t of Labor	Fund A	.ccou	nt, for	pers	onal ser	vices
11	and op	eratin	g expenses	of the	Departmen	nt of La	bor	- Blaste	rs I	nspectio	n
12	Progra	m for	the biennia	al peri	od ending	June 30	, 19	93, the	foll	owing:	
13											
14	ITEM							FISC	AL Y	EARS	
15	NO.							1991-92		1992-93	
16	(01)	REGUL	AR SALARIE:	S			\$	42,124	\$	44,230	
17	(02)	PERSO.	NAL SERVIC	ES MATC	HING			9,689		10,173	
18	(03)	MAINT	. & GEN. O	PERATIO	N						
19		(A)	OPER. EXPE	NSES \$	16,000	\$ 16,0	00				
20		(B)	CONF. & TR	AVEL	2,000		0				
21		(C)	PROF. FEES		0		0				
22		(D)	CAPITAL OU	<i>LAY</i>	1,200	7	00				
23		(E)	DATA PROCES	SSING _	0		0				
24			TOTAL MAIN	r. & GE	N. OPER.			19,200		16,700	
25			TOTAL AMOUI	NT APPR	OPRIATED		\$	71,013	\$	71,103	
26											
27		SECTIO	N 14. ADD	ITIONAL	POSITIONS	S. The	Admi	nistrato	r of	the Emp	loyment
28	Securi	ty Div	ision, afte	er rece	iving the	approva	l of	the Off	ice	of Perso	nnel
29	Manage	ment,	and after :	seeking	the prior	review	by	the Arka	nsas	Legisla	tive
30	Counci	l, sha	ll have the	e autho	rity to es	stablish	suc	h new or	add	itional	full
31	time p	ositio	ns as may l	oecome	necessary	to carr	y ou	t the ob	ject	ives of	the
32	2 program and/or to meet Federal requirements of new and/or expanded programs										
33	where such needs are financed by federal funds; provided that not more than										
34	two hu	ndred	persons may	y be em	ployed in	additio	n to	those a	utho	rized in	the
35	salary schedule and that the rate of pay shall not exceed those set out in the										

1 salary schedule for comparable positions as authorized under the provisions of 2 Section 1 of this Act.

3

SECTION 15. TRANSFER OF APPROPRIATION. Subject to such rules and 5 regulations as may be implemented by the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State and 6 after having sought the prior review by the Arkansas Legislative Council, the 7 Administrator of the Employment Security Division is hereby authorized to make 8 transfers from any appropriation made by this Act to any other appropriation 9 made by this Act with the exception of the "Reed Act Funds" appropriations set 10 forth in Section 4 of this Act, and of the appropriation made for Regular 11 Salaries or Maintenance and General Operation. Such transfers may be made 12 whenever it appears, by projecting the expenditures of any of the 13 appropriations in this Act, that there will be a deficiency of appropriation 14 in one item and that there will be a corresponding excess of appropriation in 15 another item or items which may be transferred. The transfer of appropriation 16 shall be effected only on approval of the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State. 17 Provided, however, that no transfer of appropriations may be authorized to 18 increase the total amount appropriated for Regular Salaries, or Maintenance 19 and General Operations, except as may be authorized elsewhere by law.

20

SECTION 16. CARRY FORWARD. Any unexpended balance of appropriation 22 made by this Act, with the exception of appropriation made for Regular 23 Salaries and Maintenance and General Operation, which remains at the close of 24 the fiscal year ending June 30, 1992, shall be transferred forward and made 25 available for the same purpose for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1993.

26

SECTION 17. REPORTING. The Employment Security Division shall report quarterly to the Arkansas Legislative Council the number of registrants or recipients of Food Stamps interviewed, the number of job referrals made, and the number of registrants or recipients of Food Stamps placed in jobs. This report shall be made for each county or district office; provided the Employment Security Division has federal funds available and specifically identified for use in providing such services.

34

35 SECTION 18. RESTRICTIONS. Upon approval and implementation of the

1 Office of Personnel Management's (OPM) classification recommendations of

- 2 September 17, 1984, to be effective July 1, 1985, incumbents who occupied
- 3 specified positions in the following recommended classifications or titles on
- 4 or before September 17, 1984, and who remain in those classifications and/or
- 5 specified positions, shall continue to be paid at the grade authorized for
- 6 that classification and position which was in effect on June 30, 1985.
- 7 Employees who entered these classifications and/or specified positions after
- 8 September 17, 1984, shall be paid at the OPM recommended classification and
- 9 pay grade, as specified below:

10

- 11 ESD FY 85-87 OPM
- 12 Payroll June 30, 1985 Recom.

13	Position	Class		Authorized	Pay
14	Numbers	Code	Title/Class	Grade	Grade
15	0030	A032	Agen. Fiscal Mgr.	22	21
16	0044	V042	ESD Gen. Svcs. Mgr.	22	21
17	0181	x308	ESD Tech. III (Reclassify to	19	18
18	0184;		X310 ESD Tech. II, Grade 18)		
19	0192;	A070	ESD Field Tax Repres. II	18	17

- 20 0193;
- 21 0196;
- 22 0197;
- 23 0198;
- 24 0199;
- 25 0200;
- 26 0201;
- 27 0202;
- 28 0203;
- 29 0204;
- 30 0205;
- 31 0206;
- 32 0207;
- 33 0208;
- 34 0209;
- 35 0210;

```
1 0211;
                     X312 ESD Tech. I (Reclassify to
 2 0755;
                                                           17
                                                                        16
 3
     0757;
                              K040, ESD Unit Supv. II,
                            Grade 17)
 5 0866;
                     A012
                          ESD Acctq. Clerk III
                                                           13
                                                                        12
 6 0867;
                            (Reclassify to K039, Document
 7 0868;
                            Examiner II, Grade 12)
 8 0869;
 9 0870;
10
11
         SECTION 19. COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER LAWS. Disbursement of funds
12 authorized by this Act shall be limited to the appropriation for such agency
13 and funds made available by law for the support of such appropriations; and
14 the restrictions of the State Purchasing Law, the General Accounting and
15 Budgetary Procedures Law, the Revenue Stabilization Law, the Regular Salary
16 Procedures and Restrictions Act, or their successors, and other fiscal control
17 laws of this State, where applicable, and regulations promulgated by the
18 Department of Finance and Administration, as authorized by law, shall be
19 strictly complied with in disbursement of said funds.
20
21
         SECTION 20. LEGISLATIVE INTENT. It is the intent of the General
22 Assembly that any funds disbursed under the authority of the appropriations
23 contained in this Act shall be in compliance with the stated reasons for which
24 this Act was adopted, as evidenced by the Agency Requests, Executive
25 Recommendations and Legislative Recommendations contained in the budget
26 manuals prepared by the Department of Finance and Administration, letters, or
27 summarized oral testimony in the official minutes of the Arkansas Legislative
28 Council or Joint Budget Committee which relate to its passage and adoption.
29
30
         SECTION 21. CODE. All provisions of this Act of a general and
31 permanent nature are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and
32 the Arkansas Code Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.
33
         SECTION 22. SEVERABILITY. If any provision of this Act or the
34
35 application thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid, such
```

1 invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of the Act which 2 can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this 3 end the provisions of this Act are declared to be severable. 5 SECTION 23. GENERAL REPEALER. All laws and parts of laws in conflict 6 with this Act are hereby repealed. 7 SECTION 24. HEALTH PREMIUMS. The Department of Labor - Employment 9 Security Division shall not, during the 1992-93 fiscal year, spend more for 10 health insurance per employee than the amount being contributed to the State 11 Employees Health Insurance Program. 12 SECTION 25. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is hereby found and determined by the 13 14 Seventy-Eighth General Assembly, that the Constitution of the State of 15 Arkansas prohibits the appropriation of funds for more than a two (2) year 16 period; that the effectiveness of this Act on July 1, 1991 is essential to the 17 operation of the agency for which the appropriations in this Act are provided, 18 and that in the event of an extension of the Regular Session, the delay in the 19 effective date of this Act beyond July 1, 1991 could work irreparable harm 20 upon the proper administration and provision of essential governmental 21 programs. Therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Act 22 being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and 23 safety shall be in full force and effect from and after July 1, 1991. 24 2.5 /s/John E. Miller 26 27 APPROVED: 3/29/91 28 29 30 31 32 33 34

pal084

35